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PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AGENDA

To:  Will Hawthorne — Chairman Copy to: Mike Bollhoefer
David Kassander — Vice Chairman Dan Langley
Mark DeFuso Kurt Ardaman
Heather Gantt Ed Williams
Gerald Jowers Stephen Pash
Chris Lee Kelly Carson
Mark Maciel Jessica Frye

RE: Agenda - November 7, 2016 at 6:30 PM
Commission Chambers, City Hall
300 West Plant Street, Winter Garden

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. RoLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE OCTOBER 3, 2016 MEETING

ANNEXATION / FUTURE LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT / REZONING (PUBLIC HEARING)

4. 12451 Walker Pond Road (Lake Roberts Reserve) — American Orange County
Investments 40, LLC et al / GrayRobinson, P.A. -- PUD Annexation/Zoning/FLUA
Parcel ID # 36-22-27-0000-00-058, 01-23-27-0000-00-003, -009, -004, -058, -030, -066 & -050

PRELIMINARY PLAT / FINAL PLAT/LOT SPLIT

5. 605 E Plant Street (Heritage at Plant Street) — BFC Plant Street LLC / M.I. Homes of
Orlando, LLC -- Pre Plat
Parcel ID # 14-22-27-0000-00-012, 14-22-27-5656-01-391, & 14-22-27-0000-00-016

SPECIAL EXCEPTION PERMIT (PUBLIC HEARING)

6. 14131 W Colonial Drive — Amera Winter Garden, Ltd. / Romp n’ Roll
Parcel ID # 22-22-27-0000-00-037

VARIANCE (PUBLIC HEARING)

7. 315 Florida Avenue — Ramiro Lopez
Parcel ID # 23-22-27-2307-01-140
8. 1717 Bridgepebble Road — Tim & Nelia Holmes

Parcel ID # 04-23-27-8229-21-219

ADJOURN to the next regular Planning and Zoning Board meeting on Monday, December 5,
2016 at 6:30 p.m. in City Hall Commission Chambers, 300 W. Plant Street, 1% floor.
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PLEASE NOTE: IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUES 286.0105: ANY PERSON WHO DESIRES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION AT THIS MEETING WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR
THIS PURPOSE MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE WHICH INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS BASED, WHICH SUCH
WRITTEN RECORD IS NOT PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN.

PLEASE NOTE: IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTE 286.26: PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES NEEDING ASSISTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN ANY OF THESE PROCEEDINGS SHOULD CONTACT
KATHY RATHEL, 300 WEST PLANT STREET, WINTER GARDEN, FL 34787, (407) 656-4111, EXT 5149 - 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING.
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PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
OCTOBER 3, 2016

1. CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / INVOCATION

Chairman Will Hawthorne called the meeting of the City of Winter Garden Planning and
Zoning Board to order at 6:31 p.m. in the City Hall Commission Chambers. A moment of
silence was followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

2. ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM
The roll was called and a quorum was declared present.
MEMBERS PRESENT:

Chairman Will Hawthorne, Vice-Chairman David Kassander, and Board Members: Chris Lee,
and Mark Maciel

MEMBERS ABSENT:
Mark DeFuso (excused), Heather Gantt (excused), and Gerald Jowers (excused)
STAFF PRESENT:

City Attorney Kurt Ardaman, Community Development Director Steve Pash, Planner | Jessica
Frye, and recording secretary Kathleen Rathel

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Motion by Mark Maciel to approve the regular meeting minutes of September 12,
2016 and seconded by David Kassander. Motion carried unanimously 4 - 0.

ANNEXATION / FUTURE LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT / REZONING (PUBLIC HEARING)
4. 420 W. Story Road — Leonel Lopez (ANNEXATION/FLU/ZONING)

Planner Frye presented a voluntary annexation, zoning and future land use amendment request
for the 0.21+/- acre enclave located at 420 W. Story Road. The property is located on the
southeast corner of W. Story Road and Foster Avenue. The applicant has requested the
annexation with an initial zoning of R-2 (Residential) and an Amendment to the Future Land
Use Map to designate the property as Low Density Residential. Staff has reviewed the
request and recommends approval of Ordinances 16-62, 16-63 and 16-64.

Motion by Mark Maciel to recommend approval of Ordinances 16-62, 16-63 & 16-
64 with Staff Recommendations (as provided in the agenda package). Seconded by
Chris Lee the motion carried unanimously 4 - 0.
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5. 707 W. Plant Street — 707 W Plant St, LLC (FLU MAP AMENDMENT)

Planner Frye presented a request to amend the Future Land Use designation for a 3.07 +/- acre
property located at 707 W. Plant Street with a zoning of R-2. The applicant is requesting to
amend the future land use designation from NC (Residential-Neighborhood Commercial) to
LR (Low Density Residential) to allow the property to be rezoned to PUD (Planned Unit
Development) at a later date. The request for Low Density Residential is consistent with the
surrounding residential neighborhoods and the proposed PUD would require approval from
the Development Review Committee, the Planning & Zoning Board, and City Commission.
Staff has reviewed the request and recommends approval of Ordinance 16-71.

General discussion verified this request was for a future land use amendment only and the
property would retain its initial zoning of R-2.

Motion by David Kassander to recommend approval of Ordinance 16-71 with Staff
Recommendations (as provided in the agenda package). Seconded by Chris Lee the
motion carried unanimously 4 - 0.

6. 605 & 755 E. Plant Street & 290 E. Newell Street — M1 Homes of Orlando
(PUD REZONING)

Community Development Director Pash presented a PUD Rezoning request for the 16.66 +/-
acres of land at 605 & 755 E. Plant Street and 290 E. Newell Street. The property is located
north of E. Plant Street, east of Donald Drive, and west of the Library. The applicants have
requested to rezone the property from City R-1 (Single Family Residential) and R-2
(Residential) to PUD (Planned Unit Development). The proposed PUD will consist of 43
townhomes and 41 Single Family Dwellings. The townhomes will be adjacent to the trail and
Plant Street and transition into Single Family homes. Twenty five of the townhomes located
along Plant Street will include a second floor 400 square foot Granny Flat located above the
garage. This will only be allowed at original development to make sure it meets all fire code
requirements. The project will contain one recreation area in the center with a swimming pool
and extra parking for guests, perimeter fencing and walls, a golf cart path that connects to
Donald Drive. Staff has reviewed the request and recommends approval of Ordinance 16-72.

General discussion ensued on the location of the townhomes and dwellings within the project.

Chad Moorhead with Madden, Moorhead and Stokes at 431 E. Horatio Ave, Maitland FL
32751, and Dan Kaiser with M.l. Homes were present to answer any questions. He stated
they have worked diligently with the community and Staff in revising the original plans to
bring the current project before the Board.

Walter Swafford, 315 Courtlea Oaks Blvd, Winter Garden FL, inquired about the width of the
lots and the dwelling size for the single family homes. Chad Moorhead replied the lots would
be 50 feet wide and there would be a 50 foot buffer along the north side of the property
containing a 6 foot masonry wall with landscaping. Dan Kaiser stated the single family
homes would range in size from 1800 square feet to 3800 square feet.

Arthur Mitchell, 204 Trail Bridge Ct, Winter Garden FL, inquired about the distance between
the edge of the retention pond on the east side to the property line. Chad Moorhead stated
from the water surface to the property line would be approximately 50 feet and clarified it
would be a detention pond versus a retention pond. They were also looking into vacating the
unopened 30 foot Perkins Street right of way.
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Mr. Pash clarified that all the fence heights would be 6 feet.

Bobbie Joyce, 260 Gary Drive, Winter Garden FL, asked if the only entrance and exit would
be from Plant Street or if there would be another location on Donald Drive. Chad Moorhead
stated the only entrance/exit would be from Plant Street but there was a golf cart access
proposed for Donald Drive.

Board Member Kassander inquired about the size of the Townhomes as the ordinance stated
the minimum size was 1,000 square feet. Dan Kaiser stated the proposed size of the
Townhomes would range from approximately 1,600 to 1,800 square feet. Board Member
Kassander asked if the current ordinance could be amended to increase the minimum square
footage from 1,000 to 1,500. Discussion ensued on the minimum square footage.

Board Member Kassander asked if the 20% open space included the retention pond. Mr. Pash
stated the retention pond is the primary area but it also included the clubhouse, pool, and
landscape buffers.

Motion by David Kassander to recommend approval of Ordinance 16-72 with an
amendment to Paragraph 3, Section 1, F-3, to raise the minimum living area to 1500
square feet and with Staff Recommendations (as provided in the agenda package).
Seconded by Will Hawthorne.

Board Member Lee questioned raising the minimum square footage on the Single Family
homes to 1,800 along with the 1,500 for the Townhomes. The applicants asked if the
minimum could be changed to 1,700 square feet for the single family homes.

David Kassander amended his original motion to include a 1,500 minimum square
footage for Townhomes and 1,700 minimum square feet on the Single Family
homes. Seconded by Will Hawthorne the motion carried unanimously 4 - 0

7. 602 E. Story Road — Orange County Public Schools (ANNEX/ZONING/FLU)

Community Development Director Pash presented a voluntary annexation, zoning and future
land use amendment request for an 8.82 +/- acre enclave at 602 E. Story Road. The property
is located on the southwest corner of E. Story Road and 9" Street. The applicant has
requested the annexation with an initial zoning of R-2 and an Amendment to the Future Land
Use Map to designate the property as Low Density Residential. Staff has reviewed the
request and recommends approval of Ordinances 16-68, 16-69 and 16-70.

Tyrone Smith with Orange County Public Schools Facilities, 6501 Magic Way, Orlando FL,
addressed the Board. He stated they are proposing to relocate the existing Maxey Elementary
School to remove it from the industrial area and provide a new core building to house 600 to
650 students. They plan on keeping the Maxey Elementary name at the new location.

City Attorney Ardaman questioned what was going to happen to the existing Maxey site. Mr.
Smith stated it would go through a repurposing process by the School Board and the use
would be determined at a later date. There were several options but he could not share them
at this time. Board Member Hawthorne asked what the timeline for repurposing would be.
Mr. Smith stated it depended on the needs of the district while the new school was being built
but could take anywhere from 6 months to 1 year.

Tyrone Smith clarified the reason for annexing was due to the property being in the Joint
Planning Area and it was a requirement to annex in order to receive city services and utilities
instead of keeping the school in Orange County jurisdiction.
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Ed Williams of Williams Development Services, 920 Delaney Ave, Orlando FL, addressed
the Board as a member of the public. He stated he finds it difficult to accept that the School
Board will not share what the potential repurposing program will be. They are asking for
approval for the new site without providing their potential intentions for the old site. He
believes these answers should be provided before it is submitted to Commission.

The Board discussed whether any conditions of approval could be included before it goes
before the City Council. City Attorney Ardaman stated it is two different properties and
asked the applicant about deferring until this information could be provided.

Tyrone Smith stated there is a contract on the property so there is a need to move forward and
that it is no different from the process the City would take in evaluating any new project.
Chairman Hawthorne asked the reasoning behind why they could not share the information.

Discussion ensued on the options the Board had to either defer until more information is
obtained or include conditions that prior to being considered by City Commission the City
have time to evaluate the possible uses on the existing site as it may affect the new project.

Laura Kelly with Orange County Public Schools and in charge of real estate and Legal, 6501
Magic Way, Orlando FL, stated the existing site will continue to be used for at least another
year until the new site is opened. The School system does not know at this time what will
happen to the existing site but there would need to be significant repurposing in order to use
it. The new school site is slated to open in 2018 so it would not be until early 2018 before the
school board would know what would happen to the old campus. Uses are limited but it
would not become another school.

Board Member Maciel stated the Board wants to work with Orange County Public School but
the Board would like some parameters to know at least the limitations of future uses.

Discussion ensued regarding the uses of the new site and the effects of the future site usage
and the ramifications of tabling this project one month in order to obtain more information.

Arthur Mitchell, 204 Trail Bridge Ct, Winter Garden FL, stated the new location for the
school is a good thing but as a taxpayer and as a resident he would like a commitment that the
old location will not be turned into something undesirable.

Motion by Will Hawthorne to recommend approval of Ordinances 16-68, 16-69 &
16-70 with Staff Recommendations (as provided in the agenda package) contingent
upon Orange County Public Schools providing sufficient data of permitted uses or
prohibited uses for the existing site to Staff before recommending approval to City
Commission, and, if such information by the applicant is not provided to Staff, then
the Board recommends denial. Seconded by Chris Lee the motion carried
unanimously 4 - 0.

8. 14991 W. Colonial Drive — 14991 W Colonial LLC (ANNEX/ZONING/FLU)

Community Development Director Pash presented a voluntary annexation, zoning and future
land use amendment request for the 3.74 +/- acre enclave at 14991 W. Colonial Drive. The
property is located on the northeast corner of W. Colonial Drive and Tildenville School Road.
The applicant has requested the annexation with an initial zoning of C-2 and an Amendment
to the Future Land Use Map to designate the property as Commercial. The property also falls
within the State Road 50 Overlay District which has additional design standards that would
have to be met when the property is developed. Staff has reviewed the request and
recommends approval of Ordinances 16-65, 16-66 & 16-67.
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Board Member Kassander asked if there was any significant difference between C-1 (County)
and C-2 (City). Mr. Pash stated they were very similar but the County zoning may allow a
few additional uses that would fall under a Special Exception with the City.

Motion by Chris Lee to recommend approval of Ordinances 16-65, 16-66 & 16-67
with Staff Recommendations (as provided in the agenda package). Seconded by
Mark Maciel the motion carried unanimously 4 - 0.

9. 15001 W. Colonial Drive — 7-Eleven, Inc (ANNEX/ZONING/FLU)

Community Development Director Pash presented a voluntary annexation, zoning and future
land use amendment request for the 1.58 +/- acre enclave at 15001 W. Colonial Drive. The
property is located on the northwest corner of W. Colonial Drive and Tildenville School Road
and is the current site of the 7-Eleven. The applicant has requested the annexation with an
initial zoning of C-2 and an Amendment to the Future Land Use Map to designate the
property as Commercial. The property also falls within the State Road 50 Overlay District
which has additional design standards that would have to be met. Staff has reviewed the
request and recommends approval of Ordinances 16-55, 16-56 & 16-57.

Board Member Hawthorne asked how the Overlay affects an existing use. Mr. Pash stated it
would affect redevelopment or any site changes. The advantage for annexing would provide
local services.

Motion by David Kassander to recommend approval of Ordinances 16-55, 16-56 &
16-57 with Staff Recommendations (as provided in the agenda package). Seconded
by Will Hawthorne the motion carried unanimously 4 - 0.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION (PuBLIC HEARING)
10. 1218 Winter Garden Vineland Road, Ste 100 & 104 — My Gym Children’s Fitness Center

Planner Frye presented a Special Exception request for the property located at 1218
Winter Garden Vineland Road, Suites 100 & 104 located within the Winter Garden
Business Park. The applicant is requesting the Special Exception to allow a children’s
fitness center with associated child care programs such as, fitness classes for various age
groups, day camps, Parent’s Night Out events, and children’s parties. All equipment and
activities would be contained within the facility. Staff has reviewed the requests and
recommends approval subject to the conditions outlined in the Staff Report.

Board Member Lee asked for a list of the conditions. Ms. Frye stated the conditions
included having the classes staggered to maintain appropriate traffic flow within the
development, a maximum enrollment for all provided classes of 30 children, activities and
equipment must be kept within the building, and the interior buildout of the space would
require a building permit. Ms. Frye reviewed the traffic flow and parking to make sure the
use would be acceptable. The two suites total approximately 3,500 square feet.

Motion by Mark Maciel to recommend approval of the Special Exception [for 1218
Winter Garden Vineland Road Suites 100 & 104] with Staff Recommendations (as
provided in the agenda package). Seconded by David Kassander the motion carried
unanimously 4 - 0.

CiTY OF WINTER GARDEN CODE UPDATES (PUBLIC HEARING)
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11. Ordinance 16-59 — Comp Plan Amendment for Dillard Street Corridor

Community Development Director Pash presented a comprehensive plan amendment to add a
statement into Policy 2-1.1.5 and add policy 2-1.1.15 of the multimodal transportation
element of the Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan to include policies pertaining to the
Dillard Street Corridor project; providing for severability; providing for an effective date.
Staff recommends approval of Ordinance 16-59.

Board Member Kassander asked why the City had to do an ordinance. Mr. Pash explained the
ordinance was required to amend the City’s comprehensive plan which will help the City
pursue grants and different alternatives for funding.

Motion by David Kassander to approve Ordinance 16-59. Seconded by Chris Lee
the motion carried unanimously 4 - 0.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:36 p.m.

ATTEST: APPROVED:

Recording Secretary Kathleen Rathel Chairman Will Hawthorne
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THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM

ITEM# 4 (Public Hearing)

DATE:

SUBJECT:

ISSUE:

November 4, 2016 MEETING DATE: November 7, 2016

Ordinances 16-42, 16-43, & 16-44

12564 Stoneybrook West Pkwy; 12451, 12304, 12174 Walker Pond Road

(ANNEXATION, FLU AMENDMENT, REZONING PUD)

PROJECT NAME Lake Roberts Reserve Annexation, FLU, & PUD

PARCEL ID# 36-22-27-0000-00-058, 01-23-27-0000-00-009 (a portion),
01-23-27-0000-00-004, 01-23-27-0000-00-058,
01-23-27-0000-00-030, 01-23-27-0000-00-003,
01-23-27-0000-00-066, 01-23-27-0000-00-050

Applicant is requesting annexation, FLU amendment, and PUD rezoning of
78.87 +/- acres of land in order to develop a residential subdivision with 90
single-family lots.

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL/ANALYSIS:

OWNER/APPLICANT: American Orange County Investments 40, LLC, et al.

CURRENT ZONING:  County A-1 Citrus Rural District

PROPOSED ZONING: City PUD Planned Unit Development

CURRENT FLU: County Rural & Rural 1/1
PROPOSED FLU: City Low Density Residential
SUMMARY: The developer requests annexation, Future Land Use Amendment, and

PUD rezoning approval for the Subject Property in order to develop 90
single-family residences with associated site improvements. Throughout
the DRC review process, Staff has expressed concerns about the potential
environmental impacts of constructing a causeway (road) through the
subject property’s wetland areas. Without adequate assurances from
Orange County EPD that the construction of the causeway will not cause
significant environmental degradation to the surrounding water bodies,
Staff cannot recommend that this project proceed within City limits (See
Staff Report).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):

City Staff recommends denial of the proposed Ordinance 16-42 to annex
the subject property into the City of Winter Garden. Without approval of the
Annexation Ordinance (16-42), the Comprehensive Plan Amendment and
PUD Rezoning Ordinances (16-43 & 16-44) cannot be considered for
approval.



NEXT STEP(S):

ATTACHMENT(S):

Location Map

Staff Report

Lake Roberts Reserve Preliminary Development Plan
Ordinance 16-42



LOCATION MAP

Lake Roberts Reserve

ANNEXATION, FLU AMENDMENT, PUD REZONING




CITY OF WINTER GARDEN
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION

300 West Plant Street - Winter Garden, Florida 34787-3011 e (407) 656-4111

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD

PREPARED BY: KELLY CARSON, URBAN DESIGNER

DATE: NOVEMBER 2, 2016

SUBJECT: ANNEXATION, FUTURE LAND USE, PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

REZONING (ORDINANCES 16-42, 16-43, 16-44)
12564 Stoneybrook West Pkwy; 12451, 12304, 12174 Walker Pond Road
(78.87 +/- ACRES)

Parcel ID# 36-22-27-0000-00-058, 01-23-27-0000-00-009 (a portion),
01-23-27-0000-00-004, 01-23-27-0000-00-058, 01-23-27-0000-00-030,
01-23-27-0000-00-003, 01-23-27-0000-00-066, 01-23-27-0000-00-050

APPLICANT: American Orange County Investments 40, LLC

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to evaluate the proposed project for the appropriateness of
annexation, as well as for compliance with the City of Winter Garden Land Development
Regulations, Comprehensive Plan, and Future Land Use Map. The subject property, located on
the south side of Stoneybrook West Parkway, north of McKinnon Road and west of Windermere
Road is approximately 78.87 * acres. The map below depicts the location of the subject property
within the City of Winter Garden municipal limits:




Lake Roberts Reserve PUD — 78.87 +/- acres
Annexation, FLU, PUD Rezoning - Staff Report
November 2, 2016

Page 2

The subject property is located within Unincorporated Orange County and carries the
zoning designation A-1 (Citrus Rural). The subject property is designated Rural and Rural 1/1 on
Orange County’s Future Land Use Map. A portion of the subject property is located within the
Windermere Rural Settlement. The applicant has requested annexation into the City, amendment
to the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) of the City’s Comprehensive Plan to designate the property
as Low Density Residential (LR), and rezoning the property to PUD Planned Unit Development.

In accordance with the City’s Comprehensive Plan, permitted uses within the Low
Density Residential Future Land Use category include single-family residences with a residential
density between 2 & 6 dwelling units per acre, as well as two-family residences, churches, and
schools within certain zoning districts. The zoning classifications consistent with the Low
Density Residential Future Land Use designation include PUD, R-1A, R-1, R-2, R-1B, & INT.

EXISTING USE

The subject property currently features mostly vacant natural land consisting of pastures,
abandoned citrus groves, oak hammocks, non-forested wetlands, freshwater marshes, and
portions of Lake Reaves and Lake Roberts. There are also two single-family residential
structures in the southern portion of the subject property, as well as a covered equipment area,
covered concrete area with wood stalls for animals and farm equipment, dirt drives, and other
improvements. The northernmost portion of the subject property features a single-family
residence, with a pool and several other accessory structures.

ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING

The adjacent properties include a portion of Lake Roberts to the west as well as a
property located at 12572 Stoneybrook West Parkway, which is zoned A-1 and is located in
Unincorporated Orange County.

To the north is a portion of Lake Reaves, as well as a property located at 12552
Stoneybrook West Parkway that contains a single-family residence, is zoned R-1, and is located
within the City of Winter Garden. Also to the north is a vacant agricultural parcel located at
12577 Stoneybrook West Parkway featuring grazing land, which is zoned A-1 and located in
Unincorporated Orange County.

There are numerous properties to the south of the subject property, including the parcel
located at 12408 Walker Pond Road, which features a single-family residence, is zoned A-1, and
is located in Unincorporated Orange County. There are also two single-family residential
subdivisions located to the south of the subject property - Butler Bay and Windermere Grande -
as well as a portion of the Windermere Country Club’s golf course. All of these parcels are
zoned R-CE-C and are located in Unincorporated Orange County.

There are numerous parcels located east of the subject property including a parcel located
at 12166 Walker Pond Road, which contains a single-family residence, is zoned A-1, and is
located in Unincorporated Orange County. Also in the County is a parcel located along Walker
Pond Road containing a barn and zoned A-1. Another parcel to the east is a vacant residential
property located at 12236 Reaves Road, which is zoned R-1 and is located in Winter Garden.
Additionally, the Windermere Crossing single-family residential Subdivision is located to the
east of the subject property. The parcels therein are zoned R-1 and are located in Winter Garden.
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PROPOSED USE

The developer purchased the subject property and intends to develop 90 single-family
residences with associated site improvements. Proposed lot sizes range from 75’ wide interior
lots to 100° wide lots located adjacent to Lake Roberts. The project will also include recreation
spaces with play areas, a dog park, pavilion, and wetland observation areas and boardwalks.

Currently, the majority of the subject property does not have road access. The developer
initially pursued developing Walker Pond Road as the main project access, as this road currently
connects to Windermere Road to the east. However, the developer was unable to acquire the
right-of-way needed to reconstruct the road per City standards. Also, the Walker Pond Road
proposal was met with resistance from adjacent property owners. The developer then pursued
developing an access point south to McKinnon Road through the existing Windermere Country
Club’s Golf Course, but the surrounding property owners pushed back vigourously on this
proposal as well. Finally, the developer proposed the current access road configuration. The main
access point to the site will be via a road that cuts through a portion of the wetland areas on the
subject property and connects to Stoneybrook West Parkway to the north (please see attached
Lake Roberts Reserve Preliminary Development Plans).

PUBLIC FACILITY ANALYSIS

The City will provide garbage collection, police protection, and all other services
regularly provided to City of Winter Garden residents including building permits. The property
will be served by both Orange County Fire and Rescue and the City of Winter Garden Fire
Department under the First Response System.

Only two of the proposed residences are eligible to be hooked up to City water and sewer
services. The majority of the proposed properties are not within Winter Garden’s utility service
area, and Orange County does not wish to lose these potential utility customers. These properties
would need to attain water and sewer services from Orange County.

COMMUNITY MEETINGS

On October 25, 2015, a Community Meeting was held in the City Commission Chambers
to discuss the proposed project with surrounding property owners. The reaction to the proposal
was mixed, with some residents expressing concerns about the increase in traffic volumes along
Walker Pond Road. Solutions to the traffic issue were discussed including a variety of buffering
options. To address these concerns, the developer chose to only utilize Walker Pond Road as an
emergency vehicle access road and provide the main subdivision access from a parcel adjacent to
Stoneybrook West Parkway. The new access design involves developing a causeway through the
wetland areas on the subject property, which is described in detail in the next section.

A second community meeting, this time exclusively with the residents in Lake Roberts
Court (Butler Bay), was held after the first. The residents were presented the current road
configuration through the wetlands and objected to the proposal due to potential environmental
impacts in and around Lake Roberts.

STAFEF CONCERNS

In accordance with the City’s Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations,
one of the approval criteria for Planned Unit Developments is that there be an availability and
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adequacy of primary streets and thoroughfares to support traffic to be generated within the
proposed PUD and the surrounding area. In order to address this requirement and respond to the
objections of surrounding property owners, the developer is proposing to construct a two-way
road with pedestrian walk over and through the wetlands on the subject property.

Construction of this causeway would involve dredging the existing organic soils (muck)
within the wetlands and filling these areas with imported materials, then constructing a 36" wide
asphalt road section (two 12 wide travel lanes and two 6 wide paved shoulders), as well as a
10’ wide concrete ped/bike path. All told, this roadway section will be approximately 78’ wide,
which does not include the area required to slope the newly elevated land down to existing grade
within the wetland. This section of wetland currently connects two adjacent lakes: Lake Roberts
and Lake Reaves, and under high water conditions the two lakes become one connected lake.
After the construction of this new causeway, these two water bodies will only be connected by
three pipes installed under the new causeway, perpendicular to the elevated road.

One of the main conditions of approval of this project was receipt of a letter from Orange
County Environmental Protection Division (EPD) regarding their review of the causeway’s
wetland and lake impacts. As of the date of this Staff Report, the City has yet to receive a letter
that addresses all of the City’s concerns. Namely, the City has not received a letter on EPD
letterhead, signed by EPD, stating that the agency has evaluated the potential negative impacts to
the lakes and wetlands with the construction of the causeway and that the proposed mitigation
actions to be taken by the developer will have a net positive impact on the lake and wetland
environments, and stating that no other mitigation or construction methods would produce a
better outcome in this regard. Without this letter addressing these specific concerns, City Staff
cannot be confident that the project will not cause significant environmental degradation to the
property’s wetland areas as well as the surrounding lakes.

Given the potential impacts to properties located adjacent to the wetland and lakes, Staff does
not believe the proposed project will satisfy the following PUD approval criteria:

e The proposed PUD will not substantially devalue or prevent reasonable use and
enjoyment of the adjacent properties.

e Prevention of erosion and degrading or enhancement of the surrounding areas.

Furthermore, the following sections of the City’s Comprehensive Plan are several that address
environmental protection as it pertains to wetlands (emphasis by Staff):

Policy 5-1.4.1: It is the City*s policy that no development is allowed in a wetland area. However,
encroachment into a wetland may be allowed in cases where no other feasible or practical
alternatives exist that would permit the reasonable use of the land or where there is an overriding
public benefit based upon review by the appropriate regulatory agency and subject to the
regulatory agency‘s policies and rules.

Policy 5-1.4.5: The City shall continue to utilize the flexibility allowed in the Planned Unit
Development classification help to protect and conserve identified wetlands such as clustering of
development and the transfer of development rights out of wetlands to uplands.

Policy 5-1.4.13: The City shall require a wetland buffer of an average of at least 25 feet with a
minimum of 15 feet at any one point between wetlands and new development in order to protect
water quality, preserve natural wetland functions, and preserve natural habitat. The buffer, as
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measured landward from the approved jurisdictional line, shall be maintained in a natural
vegetative state and be free of exotic and nuisance species.

Staff does not believe that it is appropriate to annex the subject property at this time as
the proposed project is not consistent with the policies found within the City’s Comprehensive
Plan or the regulations found within the Land Development Code.

SUMMARY

City Staff recommends denial of the proposed Ordinance 16-42 to annex the subject
property into the City of Winter Garden. Without adequate assurances that the construction of
the causeway through the wetlands will not cause significant environmental degradation to the
surrounding water bodies, Staff cannot recommend that this project proceed within City limits.
Without approval of the Annexation Ordinance (16-42), the Comprehensive Plan Amendment
and PUD Rezoning Ordinances (16-43 & 16-44) cannot be considered for approval.
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AERIAL PHOTO
Lake Roberts Reserve PUD
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ZONING MAP
Lake Roberts Reserve PUD

Subject Property:
Change from
County A-1 to City
PUD
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FuTure LAND USE MAP
Lake Roberts Reserve PUD

Subject Property:
Change from
County Rural /
Rural 1/1 to City
LR

END OF STAFF REPORT



PLANN

PRELIMINAI

~

)
J

A

).

LY

LLOPM

A

LLOPMENT
LNT PLAN

N \\ﬁ\\/’ \\ﬁ
§ % X? §
,/\\/JA AN //\\/JA

AM

DeSCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF FL, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
PARCEL "A—1"

PARCEL 1:

Begin at the Naortheast corner of Government Lot 2 in Section 1, Township 23 South, Range 27/ East, and run West 1043.75
feet, thence South 417.42 feet, thence East 1043.75 feet, thence North 41/.42 feet to place of beginning, in Orange County,
Florida.

PARCEL 2:

The North half (N 1/2) of Government Lot 2 in Section 1, Township 23 South, Range 27 East, Orange County, Florida, less
the following described tracts:

Begin at the Northeast corner of Government Lot 2 in Section 1, Township 23 South, Range 27 East, and run West 1043.75
feet, thence South 417.42 feet, thence East 1043.75 feet, thence North 417/.42 feet to place of beginning, in Orange County,
Florida.

AND

The East 1/2 of the South 370 feet of the North 1/2 of Government Lot 2, Section 1, Township 23 South, Range 27 East,
less the South 19 feet, more or less, Public Records of Orange County, Florida.

AND

The South 379 feet of W 1/2 of N 1/2, Government Lot 2, Section 1, Township 23 South, Range 27 East, in Orange County,
Florida.

PARCEL 3:

From the Southeast corner of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 1, Township 23 South, Range 27 East, Orange County, Florida, run
N 00°36'11” E along the East line of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 1, 1337.56 feet; thence run N
89°53'46"7 W, 1324.32 feet to the Southeast corner of the North 1/2 of Government Lot 2, said Section 1; thence run N
00°34'06" E along the East line of the North 1/2 of said Government Lot 2 a distance of 370.01 feet to the Northeast
corner of the East 1/2 of the South 370.00 feet of said Government Lot 2 and the Point of Beginning; thence run N
89°53'46" W along the North line of said East 1/2 of the South 370.00 feet of said Government Lot 2 a distance of 662.28
feet to the Northwest corner of the said East 1/2 of the South 370.00 feet; thence run N 00°33'03" E along the East line of
the West 1/2 of the South 379.00 feet, 9.00 feet to the Northeast corner of the West 1/2 of the South 379.00 feet of said
North 1/2 of Government Lot 2 o distance of 86.09 feet; thence run N 00°34'06" E, parallel to the East line of the North
1/2 of said Government Lot 2, a distance of 281.65 feet; thence run N 8952'47" E, 748.40 feet to a point on the East line
of the North 1/2 of said Government Lot 2; thence run S 00°3406” W along the East line of said Government Lot 2 a
distance of 293.58 feet to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL 4:

The East 1/2 of the South 370 feet of the North 1/2 of Government Lot 2, Section 1, Township 23 South, Range 27 East,
less the South 19 feet, more or less, Public Records of Orange County, Florida.
PARCEL "A—2" (A) (McMurtrey):

PARCEL 1:

THE EAST %4 OF THE WEST % OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF THE NORTHEAST % OF THE NORTHEAST 74 OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 23
SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

TOGETHER WITH AN EASEMENT FOR ACCESS RESERVED IN QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED JULY 14, 2000 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS
BOOK 6045, PAGE 26, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

AND
PARCEL Z:

THE WEST %4 OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF THE NORTHEAST 74 OF THE NORTHEAST J4 OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE
27 EAST, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

TOGETHER WITH AN EASEMENT FOR ACCESS RESERVED IN QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED JULY 14, 2000 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS
BOOK 6045, PAGE 24, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PARCEL "A—2" (B) (Balgobin):

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1% OF THE SOUTHWEST 14 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE
27 EAST, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THENCE RUN SOUTH 88 DEGREES 42" 04?7 WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST
V% OF THE SOUTHWEST 14 256.59 FEET; THENCE NORTH OO0 DEGREES 37° 05?7 WEST, 1,332.48 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH
LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST % OF THE SOUTHWEST '%; THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 58" 00? EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE
SOUTHEAST %4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 14 208.70 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 37" 057 EAST 346.00 FEET;, THENCE NORTH 88
DEGREES 57° 417 EAST PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF THE SOUTHEAST % 49.48 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
00 DEGREES 31" 27?7 EAST 985.31 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND

THE SOUTH 985.27 FEET OF THE WEST ? OF THE SOUTHWEST 4 OF THE SOUTHEAST %4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH,
RANGE 27 EAST, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PARCEL "A—2" (C) (Busby)

The Northeast one quarter (NE 74), of the Northwest one quarter (NW %), of Section 1, Township 23 South, Range 27 East,
Orange County, Florida.

LESS

That part of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 1, Township 23 South, Range 27 FEast, Orange County, Florida
being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCE at the Northeast corner of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 1, Township 23 South, Range 27
East Orange County, Florida and also being a point on the South Boundary of that certain parcel of land described and
recarded in Orange County Document #20160208547, of the Public Records of Orange County Florida; thence South 89 degrees
11 minutes 18 seconds West 256.59 feet along the North boundary of said Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 and said
South boundary of said parcel of land to the POINT OF BEGINNING, said point being the Southwest corner of said parcel of
land; thence South 00 degrees OO0 minutes 00 seconds West 688.26 feet; thence South 25 degrees 23 minutes 00 seconds
West 673.88 feet to a point on the South boundary of said Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4; thence North 89 degrees
58 minutes 03 seconds West 781.22 feet along said South boundary to the Southwest corner of said Northeast 1/4 of the
Northwest 1/4; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 59 seconds West 1281.47 feet along the West boundary of said Northeast
1/4  of the Northwest 1/4 to the Northwest corner of said Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4; thence North 89 degrees
11 minutes 18 seconds East 1070.56 feet along said North boundary of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 to the
Point of Beginning.
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